

15-4112

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DAVID GRENIER,

Defendant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (SYRACUSE)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
DAVID GRENIER

John C. Meringolo
Meringolo & Associates, P.C.
11 Evans Street
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(347) 599-0992

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The District Court Plainly Erred in Accepting Grenier’s Guilty Plea
 Because the Facts As Set Forth in the Presentence Report Called the
 Sufficiency of the Factual Basis for the Plea Into Doubt. 10

 A. Standard of Review 10

 B. Applicable Law..... 12

 (1) Rule 11 Requires that the District Court Determine the Existence of
 a Factual Basis for a Guilty Plea Both At the Time of the Plea and
 Before Entering Judgment..... 12

 (2) The Elements of the Offense of Conviction Include “Knowing” or
 “Intentional” Conduct 14

 C. Discussion..... 16

 (1) The District Court Plainly Erred By Failing to Hold a Hearing
 Pursuant to Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 11(b)(3) to
 Establish the Sufficiency of the Factual Basis for Grenier’s Plea
 After Reviewing the Presentence Report, Which Called Grenier’s
 Mental Competence on April 23, 2012, Into Doubt. 16

 (2) Because Grenier Was Not Competent on April 23, 2012, He Did Not
 Act “Knowingly” or “Intentionally” Within this Court’s

Interpretation of the Statute of Conviction, and His Conduct Did Not Satisfy Every Element of the Charged Offense.	20
II. The District Court Clearly Erred in Sentencing Grenier Without Application of U.S.S.G. § 5K.2.13.	23
A. Standard of Review	23
B. Applicable Law.....	23
C. Discussion.....	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	22
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	15
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	18
<i>In re Sims</i> , 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	13
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	18
<i>Rollins v. Leonardo</i> , 733 F. Supp. 763 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 938 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1062 (1992)	18
<i>Short v. United States</i> , 1997 WL 276229 (W.D.N.Y. May 21, 1997) (slip op.)	18
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	15, 21
<i>United States v Freeman</i> , 357 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1966).....	22
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 973 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 448 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2006)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Culbertson</i> , 670 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 16, 2012).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	11, 19
<i>United States v. Flaharty</i> , 295 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 587 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Hypolite</i> , 81 Fed. Appx. 751 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Javino</i> , 960 F.2d 1137 (2d Cir. 1992)	22

<i>United States v. Londono-Villa</i> , 930 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 108 F.3d 1513 (2d Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Nusraty</i> , 867 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	10
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>reconsideration denied in part</i> , No. 10-CR-147 SLT, 2015 WL 893542 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Piervinanzi</i> , 23 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>United States v. Polisi</i> , 514 F.2d 977 (2d Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>United States v. Prescott</i> , 920 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 501 Fed. Appx. 86 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Silleg</i> , 311 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 160 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Speight</i> , 726 F. Supp. 861 (D.D.C. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Torrellas</i> , 455 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Tran</i> , 519 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Tunning</i> , 69 F.3d 107 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Vaval</i> , 404 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Ventrilla</i> , 233 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	10
<i>Williams v. Coughlin</i> , 664 F. Supp. 665 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	18-19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 32311
18 U.S.C. § 3238.....1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)25
18 U.S.C. § 4244(a)18
21 U.S.C. § 951(a)(1).....14
21 U.S.C. § 952(a) 3,14, 20,22
21 U.S.C. § 960.....20
21 U.S.C. § 960(a)(1).....15
21 U.S.C. § 960(b)(2).....3,14
28 U.S.C. § 12911

Rules

Fed.R.Crim.P. 11(b)(1)12
Fed.R.Crim.P. 11(b)(3) 1, 9, 12, 16, 18

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.13..... 2, 9, 23, 24, 25

Other Authorities

1A Fed. Jury Prac. & Instr. § 17:04 (6th ed.) 15, 21
1A Fed. Jury Prac. & Instr. § 17:07 (6th ed.) 15, 21
